
Correct ion al Officer 
Series  Move to 
Safety Retirem en t 
Plan

April 25, 2023

Steven Rose, Director of 

Human Resources



CalPERS Retirement System Overview

Th e Coun ty con tracts  with  CalPERS for ret irem en t.

We adm in is ter two CalPERS ret irem en t p lan s
• A Safety ret irem en t p lan  provides  ret irem en t coverage 

for law en forcem en t clas s ifica t ion s
• A Miscellan eous  ret irem en t p lan  provider coverage for 

a ll oth er clas s ifica t ion s



His tory of Today’s  Is s ue

One provision agreed to move the Correctional 
Officer s eries  from the Mis cellaneous  
Retirement Sys tem to the Safety Retirement 
Sys tem: 

General Unit MOU was  negotiated and 
approved in J une, 2021, for the term J uly 1, 
2021 to J une 3, 2024.

“The County agrees to add safety retirement 
for the Correctional Officer series in year 
three of the agreement with the goal to 
implement as soon as administratively 
feasible following July 1, 2023.”



Step

April 25, 2023 Resolution of Intention

April 18, 20, 25, 27 Voting by Correctional Officers

May 9, 2023
Introduction of final ordinance

May 23, 2023 Adoption of final ordinance

July 9, 2023 Effective date of contract amendment

1

5

4

3

2

Tim e Lin e



Im pact  If Approved

CURRENT (Under Miscellaneous Plan) PROPOSED (Under Safety Plan)

Tier One 2.7@55 22 Tier One 3@50 0

Tier Two 2@60 1 Tier Two 3@55 23

Tier Three 2@62 37 Tier Three 2.7@57 37



Im pact  If Approved (con t’d)

CURRENT Misc. Plan Employer Cost    PROPOSED Safety Plan Employer Cost

Tier One 11.39% Tier One N/ A

Tier Two 11.39% Tier Two 24.79%

Tier Three 11.39% Tier Three 14.50%



Im pact  If Approved (con t’d)
--The propos ed change would res ult in firs t year payroll

cos t increas e of approximately $365,000

--Cos t is  calculated by multiplying the payroll as s ociated

with the Correctional Officers  by the difference in

employer cos t between the two retirement plans



Value Proposition 

 On e of th e legally m an dated respon s ibilit ies  of th e 
Sh eriff’s  Office is  to provide ja il s ervices

 Th e Coun ty’s  ability to recru it  an d reta in  sk illed 
correct ion al officers  is  en h an ced by s afety ret irem en t 
ben efits

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Sheriff has three primary duties: keep the peace (e.g., make arrests, respond to calls); attend the courts (e.g., superior court bailiffs); and operate the county jail. All 58 counties in California have a Sheriff’s Department and 48 of those counties also provide for the Sheriff to assume the duties of the Coroner. The Sheriff is a constitutionally elected official. The Coroner, in those counties where the Sheriff doesn’t assume both roles, is responsible for inquiring into and determining the circumstance, manner, and cause of all violent, sudden, or unusual deaths. Some counties have independently elected Coroners and others have appointed Coroners, or Medical Examiners who perform the duties of the Coroner. The Sheriff may also provide court services. Some counties, however, have retained the office of Marshal. The Marshal may either be elected or appointed by either the Board of Supervisors or the superior court. The Marshal attends the court in those counties where the responsibility is shared with the Sheriff or has been relinquished by the Sheriff. Sheriff-Coroner - California State Association of Counties 



Ques tion s ?


	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9

